## Preston Butler Bryan, Jr.

Services for Preston Butler Bryan, Jr., 48, of 1102 Florence Street in Greenwood, S.C will be conducted at 11:00 a.m. Wednesday at Blyth Funeral Home by the Reverend Ken Timmerman. Burial will be in the Greenwood Memorial Gardens. Pallbearers are cousins.

Visitation is from 7:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. tonight at Blythe Funeral Home. Mr. Bryan, husband of Sandra Grogan Bryan, died at his home July 19, 1999.

Born in Augusta, GA, he was the son of Margaret Cogburn Bryan and the late Preston Butler Bryan, Sr. He was a member of St. Mark United Methodist Church, a graduate of Clemson University, and a member of the Phi Delta Theta fraternity.

Survivors include his wife Sandra Grogan Bryan; his mother, Margaret Cogburn Bryan of Greenwood, SC; two sons, Preston Butler Bryan, III of Branson, MO, and Brooks Bryan of Clemson, SC; three stepsons, Jeff Brock of Easley, SC, Steve Brock of Beaufort, SC, and Don Brock of Seneca, SC; a sister, Joan Bryan of Greenwood, SC; and seven grandchildren.